

SR1168 LRB099 15285 GRL 39520 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Dale Warren McClannahan of Bolingbrook, 4 who passed away on October 26, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Dale McClannahan was born in Libertyville; his 6 parents were Wayne and Mardell McClannahan; and
- WHEREAS, Dale McClannahan was best known for his dedication to the Village of Bolingbrook, bringing music, video, and laughter to the community; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Dale McClannahan is survived by his daughters,
 11 Tara Conley (Mike Mahany) and Megan (Joe) Ackerman; Coni
 12 Coates; his brothers, Ernie (Connie) McClannahan and Richard
 13 (Jeannie) McClannahan; his sister, Carol (Gerald, deceased)
 14 Davis; and his many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his
 family and friends, mourn the passing of Dale Warren
 McClannahan; and be it further
- 19 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 20 presented to the family of Dale McClannahan as an expression of

1 our sympathy.